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ORDINANCE #2022.11.21 A
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR GREENWOOD CEMETERY
WHEREAS, the present schedule of charges for Greenwood Cemetery has been ineffective in meeting the
managerial and expenditures for and anticipated at the cemetery;

WHEREAS, a proposal has been made to the LaGrange Town Council to increase some of such fees and establish
a notification requirement timeline and penalty schedule, with a recommendation as to how much they should be
increased to, the establishment of a timeline and explanations as to why;

WHEREAS, the LaGrange Town Council, Town of LaGrange Indiana has considered the recommendations at a
meeting of said Council.

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED that effective immediately the charts for the following activities at Greenwood
Cemetery shall be as follows:

1. Grave opening and closing, Monday through Friday, $550.00 with a minimum of 48 — hours prior notice,
$800.00 without proper notice.

2. Grave opening and closing, Saturday, $600.00 with a minimum of 48 — hours prior notice, $850.00 without
proper notice.

3. Grave opening and closing, Sunday or Holiday, $650.00 with a minimum of 48 — hours prior notice, $900.00
without proper notice.

4. Baby land burial plot, opening and closing, $450.00 with a minimum of 48 — hours prior notice, $700.00

without proper notice.

Cremations, $350.00 with a minimum of 48 — hours prior notice, $600.00 without proper notice.

All grave openings and closings include grave thawing if needed

The charge for a lot at the cemetery for property owners in the Town of LaGrange shall be $450.00

The charge for a lot at the cemetery to property owners outside of the Town of LaGrange shall be $650.00

Foundation fees shall be .75 per square inch

10 All other charges of Greenwood Cemetery not inconsistent herewith shall remain in full force and effect.
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This Ordinance shall take effect upon promulgation according to law. ALL OF WHICH IS DULY ORDAINED THIS

215" day of November 2022
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